

NCLIL/SEC/2024-2025

08.11.2024

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Floor.25, Dalal Street MUMBAI – 400001 Tel No.022-22721234	National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), MUMBAI – 400051Tel: 022-26598235
---	---

Dear Sir,

Re: Outcome of Board Meeting dated 8th November, 2024

We report the outcome of the Board Meeting held today as follows:

- 1) The statement of Standalone and consolidated Un-Audited Financial Results for the quarter and Half year ended 30th September, 2024 was approved. A copy of the Un-Audited Financial Results along with Limited Review Report is enclosed. Statutory Auditors have expressed unmodified opinion on the Un-Audited Financial Results of the Company for the 2nd Quarter ended 30th September, 2024.
- 2) The Board members elected Dr.R.Kalidas, Non Executive Independent Director as Chairman of the Company w.e.f today . Dr Kalidas Raghavapudi, a mechanical engineer, worked initially in Bhabha Atomic Research Center before moving over to Nuclear Fuel Complex. In NFC, he worked in various departments and rose to the position of its Chairman & Chief Executive and retired.

The meeting commenced at 12.30 PM and ended at 14.00 PM

Thanking you,



for **NCL INDUSTRIES LIMITED**

ARUN KUMAR TADINADA
Digitally signed by ARUN KUMAR TADINADA
Date: 2024.11.08 14:16:02 +05'30'

T. ARUN KUMAR
Vice President & Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

NCL INDUSTRIES LIMITED

CIN:L33130TG1979PLC002521

NCL Pearl, Near Rail Nilayam, SD Road, Secunderabad - 500026

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2024

All amounts in Indian Rupees Lakhs

Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone					
		Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
		30-Sep-24 (Unaudited)	30-Jun-24 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-23 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-24 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-23 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-24 (Audited)
1	Revenue from operations						
	a) Net sales / income from operations	41,022.96	45,661.78	46,872.96	86,684.73	97,668.59	2,08,013.29
	Less: Rebates, Discounts & Incentives	3,597.12	5,218.09	4,001.23	8,815.21	7,943.46	22,794.08
	Less: Inter Segment Transfers	4,387.45	4,954.96	3,785.95	9,211.40	10,528.39	20,877.87
	Total Revenue from operations	33,038.39	35,488.73	39,085.78	68,658.12	79,196.74	1,64,341.34
2	Other Income	346.66	358.26	392.04	704.92	847.63	1,821.00
	Total income (1+2)	33,385.05	35,846.99	39,477.82	69,363.04	80,044.37	1,66,162.34
3	Expenses						
	a) Cost of materials consumed	11,655.90	12,877.55	12,179.56	24,533.46	25,044.84	51,783.77
	b) Purchase of Stock in Trade	-	-	-	-	-	-
	c) Power	3,081.16	3,490.84	3,539.44	6,572.00	7,431.49	15,051.70
	d) Fuel	5,801.90	8,298.80	7,336.06	14,100.69	18,481.07	35,768.25
	e) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	1,157.77	(2,373.57)	922.27	(1,215.80)	(1,153.15)	(1,114.67)
	f) Employee benefits expense	1,832.21	1,943.12	1,697.68	3,775.33	3,433.77	6,604.63
	g) Depreciation and amortisation	1,487.56	1,273.86	1,343.98	2,760.46	2,662.83	5,571.85
	h) Finance costs	517.69	567.32	698.33	1,085.01	1,177.89	2,295.62
	i) Transport & Handling	7,123.18	7,563.21	7,550.03	14,686.39	15,933.08	33,423.46
	j) Inter Segment Transfers	(4,387.45)	(4,954.96)	(3,785.95)	(9,211.40)	(10,528.39)	(20,877.87)
	k) Other expenditure	3,413.83	5,022.49	5,722.35	8,436.28	10,343.38	22,890.76
	Total expenses	31,683.75	33,708.66	37,203.75	65,522.42	72,826.81	1,51,397.50
4	Exceptional items	1,006.33	-	-	1,006.33	-	-
5	Profit before tax (1 + 2 - 3)	694.97	2,138.33	2,274.08	2,834.29	7,217.56	14,764.84
6	Tax expense						
	a) Current tax	268.15	682.50	576.44	950.65	2,127.56	4,168.16
	b) Deferred tax	162.31	162.30	313.88	324.61	598.25	1,176.45
7	Net profit for the period / year (4 - 5)	264.51	1,293.53	1,383.76	1,559.03	4,491.75	9,420.22
8	Other comprehensive income						
	(i) Remeasurement (Loss)/Gain on defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	-	(63.17)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	22.07
	Total other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	(41.10)
9	Total Comprehensive income (7 + 8)	264.51	1,293.53	1,383.76	1,559.03	4,491.75	9,379.13
10	Paid-up equity share capital (face value Rs. 10/- each)	4,523.28	4,523.28	4,523.28	4,523.28	4,523.28	4,523.28
11	Other Equity	-	-	-	-	-	80,982.58
12	Earnings per equity share (face value Rs. 10/-) (Not Annualised)						
	- Basic (Rs.)	0.58	2.86	3.06	3.45	9.93	20.74
	- Diluted (Rs.)	0.58	2.86	3.06	3.45	9.93	20.74



NCL INDUSTRIES LIMITED

CIN:L33130TG1979PLC002521

NCL Pearl, Near Rail Nilayam, SD Road, Secunderabad - 500026

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2024

All amounts in Indian Rupees Lakhs

Sl. No.	Particulars	Consolidated					
		Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
		30-Sep-24 (Unaudited)	30-Jun-24 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-23 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-24 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-23 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-24 (Audited)
1	Revenue from operations						
	a) Net sales / income from operations	41,022.96	45,661.78	46,872.96	86,684.73	97,668.59	2,08,013.29
	Less: Rebates, Discounts & Incentives	3,597.12	5,218.09	4,001.23	8,815.21	7,943.46	22,794.08
	Less: Inter Segment Transfers	4,387.45	4,954.96	3,785.95	9,211.40	10,528.39	20,877.87
	Total Revenue from operations	33,038.39	35,488.73	39,085.78	68,658.12	79,196.74	1,64,341.34
2	Other Income	346.96	358.56	392.04	705.52	847.63	1,888.97
	Total income (1+2)	33,385.35	35,847.29	39,477.82	69,363.64	80,044.37	1,66,230.30
3	Expenses						
	a) Cost of materials consumed	11,655.90	12,877.55	12,179.56	24,533.46	25,044.84	51,783.77
	b) Purchase of Stock in Trade	-	-	-	-	-	-
	c) Power	3,081.16	3,490.84	3,533.79	6,572.00	7,431.49	15,051.70
	d) Fuel	5,801.90	8,298.80	7,341.71	14,100.69	18,481.07	35,768.25
	e) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	1,157.77	(2,373.57)	922.27	(1,215.80)	(1,153.15)	(1,114.67)
	f) Employee benefits expense	1,833.88	1,945.08	1,699.49	3,778.96	3,437.94	6,614.01
	g) Depreciation and amortisation	1,496.20	1,282.50	1,352.62	2,777.73	2,680.10	5,606.37
	h) Finance costs	517.69	567.32	698.33	1,085.01	1,177.89	2,295.62
	i) Transport & Handling	7,123.18	7,563.21	7,550.03	14,686.39	15,933.08	33,423.46
	j) Inter Segment Transfers	(4,387.45)	(4,954.96)	(3,785.95)	(9,211.40)	(10,528.39)	(20,877.87)
	k) Other expenditure	3,417.05	5,029.16	5,732.14	8,446.16	10,363.90	23,013.20
	Total expenses	31,697.27	33,725.91	37,223.99	65,553.20	72,868.77	1,51,563.82
4	Exceptional items	1,006.33	-	-	1,006.33	-	-
5	Profit before tax (1 + 2 - 3)	681.76	2,121.37	2,253.84	2,804.11	7,175.62	14,666.48
6	Tax expense						
	a) Current tax	268.15	682.50	576.44	950.65	2,127.56	4,168.16
	b) Deferred tax	162.31	162.30	313.88	324.61	598.25	1,176.45
7	Net profit for the period / year (4 - 5)	251.30	1,276.57	1,363.52	1,528.85	4,449.81	9,321.86
8	Other comprehensive income						
	(i) Remeasurement (Loss)/Gain on defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	-	(63.17)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	22.07
	Total other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	(41.10)
9	Total Comprehensive income (7 + 8)	251.30	1,276.57	1,363.52	1,528.85	4,449.81	9,280.77
10	Paid-up equity share capital (face value Rs. 10/- each)	4,523.28	4,523.28	4,523.28	4,523.28	4,523.28	4,523.28
11	Other Equity	-	-	-	-	-	80,386.83
12	Earnings per equity share (face value Rs. 10/-) (Not Annualised)						
	- Basic (Rs.)	0.56	2.82	3.01	3.38	9.84	20.50
	- Diluted (Rs.)	0.56	2.82	3.01	3.38	9.84	20.50



Notes:

- 1 The above Standalone and Consolidated financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit committee, later approved by the Board of Directors of the company in their meeting held on 8th November , 2024.The Statutory auditors have conducted a Limited Review of the financial results.
- 2 The Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act") read with the relevant rules issued thereunder ("INDAS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and the guidelines issued by SEBI .
- 3 Consolidated Financial Results include the results of:
 - a) NCL Industries Limited
 - b) Tern Distilleries Pvt Ltd (Wholly owned Subsidiary Company)
 - c) Vishwamber Cements Limited (Subsidiary Company)
- 4 Exceptional item of Rs. 1006.33 represents the differential transit fee payable as consequence of dismissal of Special Leave petition by Honourable Supreme Court of India, which was earlier shown as a contingent liability.
- 5 Figures for the previous period have been regrouped/ reclassified where ever necessary to conform to the current period's presentation for the standalone and Consolidated financial results.



Place : HYDERABAD

Date : 08th November, 2024

**On behalf of the Board of Directors
For NCL INDUSTRIES LTD**



K GAUTAM

MANAGING DIRECTOR

NCL Industries Limited
Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2024

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	As at Sep 30, 2024	As at Mar 31, 2024	As at Sep 30, 2024	As at Mar 31, 2024
	Unaudited	Audited	UnAudited	Audited
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	94,321.77	96,902.43	96,424.26	99,022.19
(b) Capital work-in-progress	7,024.82	3,856.68	7,024.82	3,856.68
(c) Investment Property				
(d) Intangible Assets (Goodwill)	-	-	1,004.51	1,004.51
(e) Financial Assets				
(i) Investments	5,054.33	5,065.08	430.42	441.15
(ii) Trade Receivables	-	-	-	-
(iii) Loans	-	-	-	-
(iv) Other Financial Assets	4,837.30	4,687.17	4,979.11	4,827.48
(f) Deferred tax Assets (net)				
(g) Other non-current Assets	446.77	446.77	446.77	446.77
Current Assets				
(a) Inventories	18,475.83	17,699.62	18,475.83	17,699.62
(b) Financial Assets				
(i) Investments				
(ii) Trade Receivables	16,361.87	14,259.53	16,361.87	14,259.53
(iii) Cash & Cash Equivalents	2,027.43	3,480.92	2,038.03	4,460.87
(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above	1,098.93	931.30	1,098.93	931.30
(v) Loans	610.00	215.00	610.00	215.00
(v) Other Financial Assets	18.01	18.01	96.39	96.50
(c) Current Tax Assets				
(d) Other Current Assets	5,749.06	6,635.01	6,703.49	6,635.01
Total	1,56,026.11	1,54,197.52	1,55,694.43	1,53,896.61
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity				
(a) Equity Share Capital	4,523.28	4,523.28	4,523.28	4,523.28
(b) Other Equity	81,410.79	80,982.58	80,784.86	80,386.83
Liabilities				
Non-current liabilities				
(a) Financial Liabilities				
(i) Borrowings	14,721.20	14,591.83	14,721.20	14,591.83
(ii) Trade Payables				
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities	7,174.84	7,355.31	7,174.84	7,355.31
(b) Provisions	717.45	770.94	717.45	770.94
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	13,007.23	12,682.63	13,007.23	12,682.63
(d) Other non-current liabilities	550.37	629.89	550.37	629.89
Current liabilities				
(a) Financial Liabilities				
(i) Borrowings	9,649.02	7,207.82	9,649.02	7,207.82
(ii) Trade payables				
a) Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises	49.24	65.40	49.24	74.90
b) Total outstanding dues of Creditors other than micro and small enterprises	8,755.67	9,202.75	8,755.67	9,202.75
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities	8,760.59	8,521.80	8,783.84	8,536.12
(b) Provisions	436.61	351.77	436.61	351.77
(c) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	1,173.23	982.58	1,173.23	982.58
(d) Other current liabilities	5,096.59	6,328.94	5,367.59	6,599.94
Total Equity and Liabilities	1,56,026.11	1,54,197.52	1,55,694.43	1,53,896.61



Consolidated Segment-wise Revenue, Results and Assest and Liabilities

Rs. Lakhs

	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended 31-03-2024
	30-Sep-24	30-Jun-24	30-Sep-23	30-Sep-24	30-Sep-23	
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	
1 Segment Revenue						(Audited)
a) Cement Division	34,760.47	40,393.70	43,898.68	75,154.17	93,647.52	1,91,706.35
b) Boards Division	5,313.45	4,959.55	5,177.86	10,272.99	9,944.59	20,471.17
c) Energy Division	294.68	-	121.58	294.68	121.58	153.51
d) Ready Mix Concrete Division	3,831.47	3,881.48	3,213.47	7,712.94	6,588.44	14,689.67
e) Doors	2,092.10	1,138.35	1,072.84	3,230.45	1,866.04	4,260.32
f) Unallocable Income (net of expenses)	-	-	-	-	-	-
TOTAL	46,292.15	50,373.08	53,484.44	96,665.23	1,12,168.18	2,31,281.01
Less : Inter Segment Revenue	4,387.45	4,954.96	3,785.95	9,211.40	10,528.39	20,877.87
Less : Taxes & Duties	8,866.32	9,929.39	10,612.70	18,795.71	22,443.05	46,061.80
Net Sales from Operations	33,038.39	35,488.73	39,085.78	68,658.13	79,196.74	1,64,341.34
2 Segment Results:						
Profit before Interest & Tax						
a) Cement Division	1,182.28	2,775.15	2,383.78	3,957.42	7,363.61	15,669.87
b) Boards Division	710.46	225.04	605.90	935.50	969.05	1,320.18
c) Energy Division	198.70	(85.33)	13.01	113.37	(89.26)	(226.14)
d) Ready Mix Concrete Division	155.47	105.28	53.94	260.75	172.09	545.22
e) Doors	(191.60)	(451.06)	(219.56)	(641.70)	(323.20)	(686.26)
f) Unallocated	150.45	119.61	115.10	270.11	261.21	339.22
TOTAL	2,205.76	2,688.69	2,952.17	4,895.45	8,353.51	16,962.10
Less: Interest	517.69	567.32	698.33	1,085.01	1,177.89	2,295.62
Less: Exceptional Items	1,006.33	-	-	1,006.33	-	-
TOTAL PROFIT BEFORE TAX	681.74	2,121.36	2,253.84	2,804.11	7,175.62	14,666.48
3 Segment Assets						
a) Cement Division	1,04,235.64	1,04,101.75	1,02,922.28	1,04,235.64	1,02,922.28	1,00,572.02
b) Boards Division	14,163.78	14,500.81	14,198.56	14,163.78	14,198.56	14,754.95
c) Energy Division	2,289.38	2,128.85	2,641.87	2,289.38	2,641.87	2,209.18
d) Ready Mix Concrete Division	4,926.47	5,081.15	4,921.05	4,926.47	4,921.05	5,082.96
e) Doors	10,567.16	10,304.08	10,089.92	10,567.16	10,089.92	10,335.41
f) Unallocated	19,511.98	18,023.09	18,432.70	19,511.98	18,432.70	20,942.09
TOTAL	1,55,694.42	1,54,139.72	1,53,206.37	1,55,694.42	1,53,206.37	1,53,896.61
4 Segment Liabilities						
a) Cement Division	31,670.31	31,700.39	40,342.07	31,670.31	40,342.07	35,085.70
b) Boards Division	2,824.19	2,723.55	2,272.56	2,824.19	2,272.56	2,575.08
c) Energy Division	83.52	78.62	79.00	83.52	79.00	73.64
d) Ready Mix Concrete	2,773.58	2,227.47	1,738.15	2,773.58	1,738.15	1,745.91
e) Doors	1,219.42	702.10	884.95	1,219.42	884.95	676.80
f) Unallocated	1,17,123.41	1,16,707.60	1,07,889.66	1,17,123.41	1,07,889.66	1,13,739.48
TOTAL	1,55,694.42	1,54,139.72	1,53,206.37	1,55,694.42	1,53,206.37	1,53,896.61

Note:

1 Operating Segment is a business activity whose operating results are regularly reviewed by Chief operating Decision maker to make decisions about resource allocation and performance measurement.

2 Segment information for previous periods are regrouped wherever necessary.



Standalone Segment-wise Revenue, Results and Assest and Liabilities

Rs. Lakhs

	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended 31-03-2024
	30-Sep-24	30-Jun-24	30-Sep-23	30-Sep-24	30-Sep-23	
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	
1 Segment Revenue						
a) Cement Division	34,760.47	40,393.70	43,898.68	75,154.17	93,647.52	1,91,706.35
b) Boards Division	5,313.45	4,959.55	5,177.86	10,272.99	9,944.59	20,471.17
c) Energy Division	294.68	-	121.58	294.68	121.58	153.51
d) Ready Mix Concrete Division	3,831.47	3,881.48	3,213.47	7,712.94	6,588.44	14,689.67
e) Doors	2,092.10	1,138.35	1,072.84	3,230.45	1,866.04	4,260.32
f) Unallocated	-	-	-	-	-	-
TOTAL	46,292.15	50,373.08	53,484.44	96,665.23	1,12,168.18	2,31,281.01
Less : Inter Segment Revenue	4,387.45	4,954.96	3,785.95	9,211.40	10,528.39	20,877.87
Less : Taxes & Duties	8,866.32	9,929.39	10,612.70	18,795.71	22,443.05	46,061.80
Net Sales from Operations	33,038.39	35,488.73	39,085.78	68,658.13	79,196.74	1,64,341.34
2 Segment Results:						
Profit before Interest & Tax						
a) Cement Division	1,182.28	2,775.15	2,383.81	3,957.43	7,363.61	15,528.07
b) Boards Division	710.46	225.04	605.90	935.51	969.05	1,320.18
c) Energy Division	198.70	(85.33)	13.01	113.38	(89.26)	(226.14)
d) Ready Mix Concrete Division	155.47	105.28	53.94	260.76	172.09	545.22
e) Doors	(191.60)	(451.06)	(219.56)	(641.70)	(323.20)	(686.26)
f) Unallocated	163.68	136.57	135.30	300.25	303.15	579.40
TOTAL	2,218.98	2,705.65	2,972.40	4,925.63	8,395.45	17,060.47
Less: Interest	517.69	567.32	698.33	1,085.01	1,177.89	2,295.62
Less: Exceptional Items	1,006.33	-	-	1,006.33	-	-
TOTAL PROFIT BEFORE TAX	694.97	2,138.33	2,274.08	2,834.29	7,217.56	14,764.85
3 Segment Assets						
a) Cement Division	1,04,235.64	1,04,101.75	1,02,922.28	1,04,235.64	1,02,922.28	1,00,572.02
b) Boards Division	14,163.78	14,500.81	14,198.56	14,163.78	14,198.56	14,754.95
c) Energy Division	2,289.38	2,128.85	2,641.87	2,289.38	2,641.87	2,209.18
d) Ready Mix Concrete Division	4,926.47	5,081.15	4,921.05	4,926.47	4,921.05	5,082.96
e) Doors	10,567.16	10,304.08	10,089.92	10,567.16	10,089.92	10,335.41
f) Unallocated	19,843.67	18,341.61	19,666.95	19,843.67	19,666.95	21,243.00
TOTAL	1,56,026.11	1,54,458.25	1,54,440.63	1,56,026.11	1,54,440.63	1,54,197.52
4 Segment Liabilities						
a) Cement Division	31,670.31	31,700.39	40,342.07	31,670.31	40,342.07	35,085.70
b) Boards Division	2,824.19	2,723.55	2,272.56	2,824.19	2,272.56	2,575.08
c) Energy Division	83.52	78.62	79.00	83.52	79.00	73.64
d) Ready Mix Concrete Division	2,773.58	2,227.47	1,738.15	2,773.58	1,738.15	1,745.91
e) Doors	1,219.42	702.10	884.95	1,219.42	884.95	676.80
f) Unallocated	1,17,455.10	1,17,026.13	1,09,123.91	1,17,455.10	1,09,123.91	1,14,040.39
TOTAL	1,56,026.11	1,54,458.25	1,54,440.63	1,56,026.11	1,54,440.63	1,54,197.52



NCL Industries Limited

Standalone & Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the Half Year Ended September 30, 2024

(In Rupees Lakhs)

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	For the half year ended Sep 30, 2024	For the year ended March 31, 2024	For the half year ended Sep 30, 2024	For the year ended March 31, 2024
Cash flow from operating activities				
Profit before income tax from				
Continuing operations	2,834.29	14,764.84	2,804.11	14,666.48
Discontinued operations	-	-	-	-
Profit before income tax including discontinued operations	2,834.29	14,764.84	2,804.11	14,666.48
Adjustments for				
Depreciation and amortisation expense	2,760.46	5,571.85	2,777.73	5,606.37
Finance costs	1,085.01	2,295.62	1,085.01	2,295.62
Interest Income	(22.81)	(81.36)	(22.81)	(81.36)
Other Cash Adjustments	-	-	-	-
	6,656.95	22,550.95	6,644.04	22,487.11
Change in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects from purchase				
(Increase) / Decrease in trade receivables	(2,102.34)	(97.80)	(2,102.34)	(97.80)
(Increase) / Decrease in inventories	(776.21)	(2,738.86)	(776.21)	(2,738.86)
Increase / (Decrease) in trade payables	(463.24)	312.67	(472.75)	311.19
(Increase) / Decrease in other financial assets	(545.13)	832.15	(546.52)	752.29
(Increase) / Decrease in other non-current assets	-	-	-	-
(Increase) / Decrease in other current assets	885.96	388.69	(68.47)	533.86
Increase / (Decrease) in provisions	84.84	108.35	84.84	108.35
Increase / (Decrease) in employee benefit obligations	(53.50)	31.72	(53.50)	31.72
Increase / (Decrease) in other current liabilities	(1,232.36)	(459.02)	(1,232.36)	(465.97)
Increase / (Decrease) in financial liabilities	238.79	1,718.78	247.72	1,709.43
Increase / (Decrease) in Other financial liabilities non current	(180.47)	(1,026.57)	(180.47)	(1,026.57)
Increase / (Decrease) in other non current liabilities	(79.52)	19.67	(79.52)	19.67
Cash generated from operations	2,433.77	21,640.73	1,464.46	21,624.42
Income taxes paid	760.00	3,342.91	760.00	3,342.91
Net cash inflow from operating activities	1,673.77	18,297.82	704.46	18,281.51
Cash flows from investing activities				
Payments for property, plant and equipment/ investments	(3,345.87)	(6,697.92)	(3,345.90)	(6,193.80)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	8.69	229.68	8.69	231.42
Interest Income	22.81	81.36	(167.63)	81.36
Movement in bank balances not considered as cash equivalents	(167.63)	(28.31)	22.81	(28.31)
Net cash outflow from investing activities	(3,482.00)	(6,415.18)	(3,482.03)	(5,909.32)
Cash flows from financing activities				
Proceeds from borrowings				
Proceeds from non current borrowings	3,073.60	2,060.56	3,073.60	2,060.56
Repayment of non current borrowings	(2,944.23)	(9,493.63)	(2,944.23)	(9,493.63)
Proceeds from current borrowings	2,992.01	-	2,992.01	-
Repayment of current borrowings	(550.81)	-	(550.81)	-
Interest paid	(1,085.01)	(2,241.70)	(1,085.01)	(2,241.70)
Dividends paid to Company's share holders	(1,130.82)	(1,356.98)	(1,130.82)	(1,356.98)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-
Net cash inflow (outflow) from financing activities	354.74	(11,031.75)	354.74	(11,031.75)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(1,453.49)	850.88	(2,422.83)	1,340.44
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	3,480.92	2,630.04	4,460.87	3,120.42
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	2,027.43	3,480.92	2,038.03	4,460.87



Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To the Board of Directors of NCL Industries Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of **NCL Industries Limited** ("the company") for the Quarter ended 30 September 2024 and year to date from 01 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 ("the Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Regulations").
2. This Statement, is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by its Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant Rules made thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review
3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, '*Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free from material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would be aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an Audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Other Matters

1. Share of Loss of Rs. 5.99 Lakhs and Rs. 10.73 Lakhs for the for the Quarter ended 30 September 2024 and year to date from 01 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 respectively, from the Company's investment in operations of the Joint Venture (a Partnership firm with equal share, between NCL Buildtek Limited & NCL Industries Limited) is included in the Standalone Financial Results under the equity method. The interim financial information of the said Joint Venture have not been reviewed by us or any other auditor. This interim financial information has been furnished to us by the Management and relied upon by us.

Our conclusion, on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For M. Bhaskara Rao & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No:000459S

DESIRAJU BAPU
RAGHAVENDRA

Digitally signed by
DESIRAJU BAPU
RAGHAVENDRA
Date: 2024.11.08
13:13:51 +05'30'

D Bapu Raghavendra
Partner

Membership No:213274

UDIN: 24213274BKEXGE5325

Hyderabad, 08 November, 2024

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

**To the Board of Directors of
NCL Industries Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of **NCL Industries Limited** (the Holding Company) and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as the "Group") for the quarter ended 30 September 2024 and year to date from 01 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Regulations").
2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and has been approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules made thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the said Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free from material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would be aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an Audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed necessary procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:
 - a. NCL Industries Limited (Holding Company)
 - b. NCL Buildtek Limited & NCL Industries Limited Joint Venture -A partnership firm
 - c. Tern Distilleries Private Limited (Wholly Owned Subsidiary)
 - d. Vishwamber Cements Limited (Wholly Owned Subsidiary w.e.f 12 May 2023)
5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the financial information furnished by the management referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. The consolidated financial results include interim financial results of two subsidiaries based on the financial results and information prepared by the management of respective entities, which reflect total revenue of Rs. 0.30 Lakhs, total net loss after tax of Rs. 13.21 lakhs and total comprehensive Loss of Rs. 13.21 Lakhs for the quarter ended 30 September 2024, and total revenues of Rs. 0.60 Lakhs and net loss of Rs.30.18 Lakhs, for the year to date from 01 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 respectively as considered in the consolidated financial results of the Group.

The consolidated financial results also include the Group's Share of Loss of Rs. 5.99 Lakhs and Rs. 10.73 Lakhs for the for the Quarter ended 30 September 2024 and year to date from 01 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 respectively, in respect of a joint venture, based on financial results and information prepared by the management of the entity.

According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group.

The financial statements, other financial information of the subsidiaries and the joint venture have not been reviewed by us or any other auditor and have been furnished to us by the Management.

Our conclusion, in so far as it relates to amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on such unaudited financial statements and other unaudited financial information.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

for M. Bhaskara Rao & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No:000459S

DESIRAJU
BAPU
RAGHAVENDRA

Digitally signed by
DESIRAJU BAPU
RAGHAVENDRA
Date: 2024.11.08
13:13:27 +05'30'

D Bapu Raghavendra
Partner

Membership No:213274

UDIN: 24213274BKEXGF2797

Hyderabad, 08 November, 2024

NCLIL/SEC/2024-2025

08.11.2024

**Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Floor.25, Dalal Street
MUMBAI – 400001.
Tel No.022-22721234**

**National Stock Exchange
of India Limited
Exchange Plaza,
Bandra Kurla Complex
Bandra (E), MUMBAI - 400051**

Dear Sir,

DECLARATION

Pursuant to Regulation 33(3) (d) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015

In terms of Regulation 33(3) (d) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 we hereby declare and confirm that Statutory Auditors of the company issued limited review reports with unmodified opinions on the standalone and consolidated Un-audited financial results for the 2nd quarter ended 30th September, 2024.

for **NCL INDUSTRIES LIMITED**


**NGVSG PRASAD
Executive Director & CFO**



Regd. & Corporate Office: 7th Floor, NCL Pearl, Near Rail Nilayam, S.D. Road, Secunderabad-500 026. Telangana, India,
T : 91-40-30120000, 2980 7868/69, Fax: 91-40-2980 7871, E-mail: ncl@nclind.com | Website : www.nclind.com